Effective January 11, 2021, the Company, amended and restated its articles of incorporation (the “Amended and Restated Articles of
Incorporation”) with the office of the Secretary of State of Nevada to, among other things, (i) change the Company’s name to Unique
Logistics International, Inc.; and (ii) increase the number of shares of common stock the Company is authorized to issue from
500,000,000 shares to 800,000,000 shares.

22

13.

Unique Logistics International, Inc.

Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Balance Sheets
May 31, 2020
(unaudited)

   Consolidated
  Unique  Innocap (1)  Adjustments  AJE #  Balance
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,349,363 $ 48 $ 1,950,000  1 $ 3,299,411
Accounts receivable - trade  7,932,310  -  -   7,932,310
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  5,899,403  -  -   5,899,403

Total current assets  15,181,076  48  1,950,000   17,131,124

Property and equipment  198,988  -  -   198,988

Other assets:
Intangibles  8,752,000  -  -   8,752,000
Goodwill  4,773,584  -  -   4,773,584
Operating lease right-of-use assets  4,770,280  -  -   4,770,280
Deposits and other assets  292,404  -  -   292,404

Total other long-term assets  18,588,268  -  -   18,588,268

Total assets $ 33,968,332 $ 48 $ 1,950,000   $ 35,918,380

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable - trade $ 9,591,780 $ - $ -   $ 9,591,780
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  7,096,596  25,352  48,593  4  7,170,541
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities - related

party  -  235,336  -

 235,336
Project advances  -  535,300  -   535,300
Convertible note payable, net  -  -  915,740  1,2  915,740
Current portion of notes payable  858,333  -  -   858,333
Current portion of long-term debt due to related parties  6,380,975  -  -   6,380,975
Current portion of promissory notes  618,309  -  -   618,309
Current portion of operating lease liability  1,288,216  -  -   1,288,216
Total current liabilities  25,834,209  795,988  964,333   27,594,530

Long-term liabilities:
Other long-term liabilities  848,010  -  -   848,010
Promissory notes, net of current portion  1,027,753  -  -   1,027,753
Long-term debt due to related parties, net of current portion  193,328   193,328
Notes payable, net of current portion  1,466,667  -  -   1,466,667
Operating lease liability, net of current portion  3,482,064  -  -   3,482,064

Total long-term liabilities  7,017,822  -  -   7,017,822

Total liabilities  32,852,031  795,988  964,333   34,612,352

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Preferred Stock  -  1,000  (1,000)  3  -
Series A Preferred Stock  -  -  130  3  130
Series B Preferred Stock  -  -  840  3,5  840
Common Stock  10,000  172,075  329,996  4,5  512,071
Additional paid in capital  1,514,811  733,105  879,029  2,4,5  3,126,945
Accumulated deficit  (408,510)  (1,702,120)  (223,328)   (2,333,958)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)  1,116,301  (795,940)  985,667   1,306,028
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 33,968,332 $ 48 $ 1,950,000   $ 35,918,380

Innocap balance sheet is as of January 31, 2020, the company's fiscal year end. Due to the size of the company and the limited
activity, this is viewed as a good approximation of the May 31, 2020 balance sheet.

(1)

Unique Logistics International, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statements of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2020
(unaudited)

   AJE  Consolidated
  Unique (1)  Innocap (2)  Adjustments  #  Balance

Revenues:
Airfreight services $ 31,110,026 $ - $ -   $ 31,110,026
Ocean freight and ocean services  48,928,202  -  -   48,928,202
Contract logistics  2,351,335  -  -   2,351,335
Customs brokerage and other services  32,758,704  -  -   32,758,704

Total revenues  115,148,267  -  -   115,148,267

Costs and operating expenses:
Airfreight services  27,481,311  -  -   27,481,311
Ocean freight and ocean services  42,865,448  -  -   42,865,448
Contract logistics  821,297  -  -   821,297
Customs brokerage and other services  30,732,866  -  -   30,732,866
Acquisition costs  239,350  -  -   239,350
Professional fees  470,737  -  -   470,737
Salaries and related costs  9,339,500  -  -   9,339,500
Rent and occupancy  1,865,263  -  -   1,865,263
Depreciation and amortization  178,015  -  -   178,015
Selling and promotion  1,089,605  -  -   1,089,605
Other  1,271,318  154,379  -   1,425,697

Total costs and operating expenses  116,354,710  154,379  -   116,509,089

Loss from operations  (1,206,443)  (154,379)  -   (1,360,822)

Other expense:

Impairment of investment  -  (200,000)  -   (200,000)
Interest expense  (337,766)  -  (223,328)  1,2  (561,094)

Total other expense  (337,766)  (200,000)  (223,328)   (761,094)

Loss before taxes  (1,544,209)  (354,379)  (223,328)   (2,121,916)

Income tax expense  4,781  -  -   4,781

Net loss $ (1,548,990) $ (354,379) $ (223,328)   $ (2,126,697)

Net loss per common share - basic $ (0.15) $ - $ -   $ (0.02)
Net loss per common share - diluted $ (0.15) $ - $ -   $ (0.02)

Weighted average common shares outstanding
 - basic  10,000,000  155,691,438  -   133,000,000
 - diluted  10,000,000  155,691,438  -   133,000,000

Unique statement of operations is presented as if the transaction was consummated on June 1, 2019.

Innocap statement of operations is for the year ended January 31, 2020, the company's fiscal year end. Due to the size of the company
and the limited activity, this is viewed as a good approximation of the twelve months ended May 31, 2020 statement of operations.